

**COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SIXTH APPELLATE DISTRICT**

MATTHEW PAVLOVICH,)	Sixth Appellate District
)	Action No. H021961
Petitioner.)	
)	
vs.)	Related Appeal Pending: No.
)	H021153
)	
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE)	
STATE OF CALIFORNIA FOR)	
THE COUNTY OF SANTA)	Trial Judge: Hon. William J. Elfving
CLARA,)	Santa Clara County Superior Court
)	Trial Court Case No. CV 786804
Respondent.)	
)	
_____)	
DVD COPY CONTROL)	
ASSOCIATION, INC.,)	
)	
Real Party in)	
Interest.)	
_____)	

**PETITIONER'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE**

ALLONN E. LEVY (Bar No. 187251)
HS LAW GROUP, A Professional Corporation
210 North Fourth Street, Suite 400
San Jose, CA 95112
Telephone: (408) 295-7034
Facsimile: (408) 295-5799

Attorneys for Petitioner
Matthew Pavlovich

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
I. <u>INTRODUCTION</u>	2
A. PROCEDURAL POSTURE.....	2
B. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
II. <u>FACTS</u>	4
A. PETITIONER’S INVOLVEMENT WITH OPEN-SOURCE SYSTEMS.....	5
B. THE LIVID LIST AND LIVID WEB SITE.....	7
C. PETITIONER HAD NO CONTACT WITH CALIFORNIA.....	9
III. <u>STANDARD OF APPELLATE REVIEW FOLLOWING</u>	11
IV. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	12
A. PETITIONER, A STUDENT IN INDIANA, DID NOT PURPOSEFULLY AVAIL HIMSELF OF THE PRIVILEGES OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA BY PERMITTING INFORMATION TO BE POSTED ON A WEB SITE.....	14
1. REAL PARTY IN INTEREST’S EVIDENCE DOES NOT PROVIDE THIS COURT WITH “CAUSE” TO DENY THE REQUESTED RELIEF.....	16

2.	CALIFORNIA OUGHT NOT EXERCISE JURISDICTION BASED SOLELY UPON THE EXISTENCE OF ALLEGED GENERAL EFFECTS FELT BY INDUSTRIES REPUTED TO EXIST IN CALIFORNIA.....	21
	a.	
	THE EXPRESS AIMING REQUIREMENT IN CALDER OUGHT TO PROPERLY BE READ AS REQUIRING AN INTENTIONAL DIRECTION OF CONSEQUENCES AIMED AT A KNOWN PARTY IN THE FORUM STATE.....	27
B.	REAL PARTY IN INTEREST’S CLAIMS DO NOT ARISE FROM ANY FORUM-RELATED ACTIVITIES ON THE PART OF PAVLOVICH.....	30
C.	EXERCISE OF JURISDICTION WOULD NOT BE REASONABLE IN THIS CASE.....	32
	1.	
	Purposeful Interjection.....	32
	2.	
	The Burden on Defendant in defending the suit in California.....	33
	3.	
	The extent of conflict with the sovereignty of the defendant’s state.....	33
	4.	
	The forum state’s interest in adjudicating the dispute.....	34
	5.	
	The Efficiency of the Forum.....	34
	6.	
	Existence of an alternate forum and (7) the	

convenience and effectiveness of the relief for
the plaintiff 35

V. Conclusion.....36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

3DO Co. v. Poptop Software, Inc. (N.D.Cal.1998) 49 U.S.P.q.2d 1469.....22

Ballard v. Savage, (9th Cir. 1995) 65 F.3d 1495, 1498.....14

Bancroft & Masters v. Augusta National (9th Cir. 2000)

223 F.3d 1082, 1086.....14, 15, 24, 25, 28

Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz (1985) 471 U.S. 462, 471472.....13, 30

Calder v. Jones (1984) 465 U.S. 783.....14, 15, 21, 23, 24, 27, 28, 30

Callaway Golf corp. v. Royal Canadian Golf Ass'n (C.D.Cal.2000)

2000 U.S.Dist.LEXIS 19032.....14, 25

CoreVent Corp. v. Nobel Indus. (9th Cir. 1993)

11 F.3d 1482.....27, 29, 32, 33, 34, 35

Cybersell, (1997) 130 F.3d 414.....14, 20, 24, 29

Hanson v. Denkla (1958) 357 U.S. 235, 253.....	23, 24, 29
International Shoe Co. v. Washington (1945) 326 U.S. 310, 320.....	12
Kulko v. Superior Court (1978) 436 U.S. 84, 9495.....	23
Meyers v. Bennett Law Offices (9th Cir. 2001) 2001.....	26, 27, 28
Nissan Motor Co. Ltd. v. Nissn Computer Corp (C.D. Cal.2000)	
89 F.Supp.2d 1154.....	21
Nissan Motor Co. v. Nissan Computer Corp.(9th Cir. 2000)	
2000 U.S.App.LEXIS 33937.....	22,23
Panavision Int’l, L.P. v. Toeppen, (9th Cir. 1998)	
141 F.3d 1316, 1322.....	15, 20, 21, 28, 30
Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union, (1997) 521 U.S. 844, 851.....	36

WorldWide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson (1980) 444 U.S. 286, 297.....12

STATE CASES

Atlantic Richfield Co. v. Superior Court (1975)

51 Cal.App.3d 168, 172.....10

Brown v. Watson (1989) 207 Cal.App.3d 1306, 13121313.....31

Cornelison v. Chaney (1976) 16 Cal.3d 143, 147.....31

Edmunds v. Superior Court (1994) 24 Cal.App.4th 221, 236.....23

Goehring v. Superior Court (1998) 62 Cal.App.4th 894, 904.....12, 27, 28

Hagan v. Superior Court (1960) 53 Cal.2d 498, 511.....11

Hall v. LaRonde (1997) 56 Cal.App.4th 1342, 1346.....12

Jewish Defense Organization Inc (JDO) v. Superior Court (1999)

72 Cal.App.4th 1045.....	11, 13, 19, 20, 28, 31
Lewis v. Superior Court (1999) 19 Cal.4th 1232, 1240.....	11
Serafini v. Superior Court (1988) 68 Cal.App.4th 70, 77.....	11
Vons Companies, Inc. v. Seabest Foods, Inc. (1996) 14 Cal.4th 434.....	12,13
Wolf v. City of Alexandria (1990) 217 Cal.App.3d 541.....	23
Ziller Electronics Lab GmbH v. Superior Court (1988)	
206 Cal.App.3d 1222.....	11

FEDERAL STATUTES

17 U.S.C 107.....17

STATE STATUTES

Cal.Civ.Code §410.10.....12

Cal.Civ.Code §3426.1(a).....19

TABLE OF EXHIBITS

EXHIBIT A - Supreme Court Order.....38

EXHIBIT B - Selected Federal Cases 39-63
